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Bl |Z32-A
PETI'J%N FOR ZONING ﬁBIANCE i’

PO THE ZONING COMMISSIONER OF BALTIMORE COUNTY:

' ituzte i i d which is
: igned, legal owner(s) of the propariy situzte In Baltimore County an
dmmdui%dmlgglescrip?on and plat attached hereto and made a part hereof, hereby petition for a

Variance from Section 409.2.b(u)..to permit. 53 parking_ Lthe
requiredgy and Sectiocn 413.2.f to permit a total of 230.2 sq. footag
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of signs instead of the required 100 sq. ft. also section 238,2 to permit a

____-—'.—-——-----\\.-—--——-*-..-—--—--———————-----——-——
-

sideyard éetback of 26 instead of the required 30 rt.

-
o e e A A R T T e

_spaces instead of the

- e - o e e L

Zoning 1 i County; for the

. Rogulations of Baltimore County, to the Zoning Law of Baltnpore coun he
?glltg:ring reascm:ag: (indicate hardship or practical difficulty) (a) “ha requuemer_ut of 57 E,a,‘,kj'_ngéed
spaces would unduly restrict petitioner's use of the land for the intended permit

i i . ilits i i d if such require-
of adding a drive~through facilitv tn increase kusiness, an xch -
5:§E?::re enforcgd, conformance would be unduly burdensome; (b) if the drive through

was to be added, there would need to be a sign notifying the publtF of 223 fiiliéiid
and the need to add a "menu” sign as well and if variance were no gran of'operating
cause petitioner a practical difficulty and/or an unreaso?able hardship

without adequate notice of such drive-through to the public.

Property Is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by Zoning Regulations.
I cr we, agree to pay expenses of above Variance advertising, posting, etc., upon filing of this

) i lations and restrictions of
iti d further agree to and are t¢ be bound >y the zoning regu
pBitllttill(l)lg}: I:Jorunty‘f ado;%ed pursuant to the Zoning Law For Baltimore Caounty.

1/We do solemnly declare and affirm.ju42 E"
under the penalties of perjury, that I/welof 3-6

are the legal owner(s} of the property

which is the subject of this Petition. § R
WOCAR NN B0EMNEE: Lessee: Legal Owner{s): lms.:;;mfi
3 ‘1 re
R, Rodman Mann weeeee  .McDonald!s Corporation . .. e
STy or Print Neame) (Type or Print Name) | meamnt

Signature .M pood Corporation

21 Pocono Drive

- T e L L e A T - A S

________ Construction Engineer

B e R Y e N e e m—ad - ———

(Type or Print Name) 3015 Williams Drive
Fairfax, VA 22031
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Address FPhone No.
amold, Maryland 21012

A e A v ol S - ——

City und State

Name, -3dress and phore number of legal owner, con-
tract purchaser or representative to be contacted

Fobert W. Cannon

- - e = NS W A e e A -

City and State 168south Charles Street

332-8816 Baltimore, Maryland 21200

Attorney’s Telephine No.: - ofccccmmccneae e e e e T 3328816
ORDERED By The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, this - .o—e-o-. 19th____. day
of r August , 19?.5.-... that the subject matter of u}is -petitilon' belagvergls?odﬁggs
requited by the Zonis f Baltimore County, in two newspapers of general circulation througn-
gut i?ﬁr}?gr:ﬁéoﬁﬁﬁgthg:v;r%peny be posted, and that the public hearing be had before the Zoning
Comyg ;git;ner of Baltimore County in Room 106, County Office Building in Towson, Baltimore
Couht) g’:’ion the —oceun 24th_________ day of ..September ., 19.85__, at 19200 orelock
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Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County.
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Maryland Department of Transportation Wiliam K. Hellmam
Siate Highway Administration :‘:l"':::"“
Administrater

July 18, 1985

Mr. 2. Jablon Re: Item #405

Zoning Commissioner Property Cwner: McDonalds
Counity Office Building Corprgatlon

Towson, Maryland 21204 Location; NE/cor.

North Point Blvd.

(Route 151) and 01d
Battle Grove Road
Existing Zoning:

B.R. CS=1 (Poss.ible
Critical Area)

Proposed Zoning: Var.

to permit 53 parking
gpaces in lieu ¢f the
regquired 57 spaces and
to permit a total of 136
sq. ff., of signs in lieu
of the required 100 sq.
ft.

Acres; 2876 sq. ft.
District: 15th

Att: N, Commodari

Dear Mr. Commodari:

On review of the submittal of 4/25/85, and a field
inspection, the State Highway Administration will require
the sit2 plan. to be revised.

The revised plan must show a 20' egress only entrance
at North Point Blvd. (Route 151}).

A "ONE WAY" sign and "DO NOT ENTER" sign must be
installed at the 20' egress of Route 151.

We find the variance for parking generally acceptable,
in additicn to the Logo sign located ocutside the State
Highway Administration rxight of way.

Very truly yours,
é;a4satﬁ?téz?

Char es Lee, Chief .
Bureau of Engr. Access Permits

by: George Wittman

CL-GW:es
cc: dJ. Ogle My telophcne rumber is.. 301-659-1360
enclosure Teletypewriter for impairec Hesring or Spsech

3837555 Baltimore Metrs — 5650451 D.C. Metro «— 1-800-492-5082 Statewida Toll Froe
P.Q. Bor 717 1 707 North Calvert 5t., Baitimore, Maryland 21203 - 717
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Case No. 86-122-A

BALTIMORE COUNTY OFFICE OF PLANNING E ZONING
. County Office Building
111 W. Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204

C s . X hi
l“m}’our petition ha‘susgaefn receweg&gnii accepted for filing this

: day of ’
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. Petitioner'spobert W. Cannon, Esquire
- Attorney

Zoning
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Zoning Plans Advisory Committese

g e, gl |

C SRR L

e
e e

.

e
S Mo s

,
E:

BALTIMORE COUNTY ZONING PLANS ADVISORY COMMITTEE

COUNTY OFFICE BLDG.
111 W. Chesapcake Ave.
Towson, Maryland

olo

MEMBERS

Bureau of
Engineering

Department of
Traffic Engineering

State Roads Commission

Bureau of

Fire Prevention
Health Department
roject Pl nning
Building Department
Board of Education

Zonirg Administration

Industrial
Developmen:

21204

Dear Mr. Cannon:

the requested zoning.

scheduled accordingly.

JED:nr

Enclosures

Robert W. Cannon, Esquire
100 South Charles Street
Baltimore, Maryland 21201

September 17, 1985

RE: Item No. 405 - Case No. H6-122-A
Fetitloner - McDcnald's Corporation
Variance Petition

The Zoning Plans Advisory Committee has reviewed the plans sub-
mitted with the above-referenced petition. The following comments
are not intended to indicate the appropriateness of the zoning action
requested, but to assure that all parties are made aware of plans or
problems with regard to the development plans that may have a bearing
on this case. The Director of Planning may file a written report with
the Zoning Commissioner with recommendations as to the suitability of

Enclecsed are all comments submitted from the members of the
Committee at this time that offer or reguest information on your
petition. If similar comments from the remaining memLers are received,
I will forward them to you. Otherwise, any comment that is not inform-
ative will -be placed in the hearing file. This petition was accepted
for filirg on the date of the enclosed filing certificate and a hearing

Very truly yours,

ﬁ;l&”néi/ ¢§”Aﬁ%ﬂ§£'dé¢.,

JAMES E. DYER
Chairman
Zoning Plans Advisory Committee

/-"J-:, BALTIMORE COUNTY

CFFICE OF PLANNING AND ZONING

-_W TOWSON . MARYLAND 21204
Fux> 4043211

NONMAN £ GERBER
DRECTOR

Mr. Arnold Jablon
Zoning Commissioner
County Office Buildieg
Towsan, Maryland 21204

Dear Mr, Jablon:

_ The Divisfon of Current Plannin
petition and offers the following comments,

applicabl .,

Avqust 29, 1985

Re: loning Advisory Meeting of :Yun..‘-r 2- lqeg
lten # 405Y (CRITICA&.A\ZEA)

Property O :
Locatioi: mner MQ-DO""D‘-U'}Q)QPD.ZATIOM
OLP Bavrre Grove o .

g and Development his reviewed the subject
The items checked below are

(x)There are no site planning factors requiring comment,
JA County Review Group Mee ing is required.

{ )A County Review Grou

forward by the Burea

p meeting was held and the minutes will be
€ of Public Services.

IThis site is part of a larger tract; therfore tt is defined as a
subdivision. The plan must show the entire tract,

JA record plat will be required and must be recorded prior

to issuance of a buflding permit.

jThe access 15 not satisfactory,

JThe circulation on thi

s site is not satisfactory.

Parking calculations must be shown on the plan,

)This property contains soils which are defined as wetlands, and
development on these s0ils {s prohidbited,

)onstruction in or alteration of the floodplain s prohibited
under the provisions of Section 22-98 of the Development

(
{
{
{
{ JThe parking arrangement {s not satisfactory.
{
(

Regulaticns.

an

JDevelopment of this site may constitute a potenttal conflict with
the Baltimnore County Master Plan,

JThe amended Development Pian was approved by the Planning Board

. — e

JLanoscaping: Must com
JThe preperty ts locat

ply with Balt imore County Landsc:lpe Manual.
ed in & deficient service area as 4>fined by

Bill 173-7.9. No building permit may be fssued until a Reserve
fapacity Use Certtficate has besn issued., The defictent service
1

{ )The property is Tocated in 3 traffic area contro][efﬁy a “D* leve?l
intersection as defined by §ill i78-79, dnd as conditions change
traffic capacity may become more Vimited, The Basic Services Areas

are re-gvalyated anmy

{ )Additional comments:

811y by the County Council.

cc:  James Hoswell

fugene A, Boher
Chief, Current Planning and Developmeat
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HARRY ) PISTEL P E
CRECTOR

Mr. Arcold Jabion

Zoning Commigeioner

BALTIMORE COUNTY
DEPARTMENT OF PUDLIC WORKS
TOWSON. MARYLAND 21204

July 15, 1985

County Office Building
Towson, Maryland 21204

L]

Dear Mr. Jablon:

The following comments are
office for review by the Zoning

item,

General Comments:

The Petitioner must provide
permanent} to prevent creating an
especially by the concentration o

which may result,
facilities, would

due to improper grading or imprope
be the full Fesponeinility of the

Re: Item #405 (1984-12785)
Property Ownexs McDonald's Corporation
NE/Cor. North Pt. Blvd. & 0ld Battle
Grove Road
District 15th

Advisory Committee in connection with the subject

necessary drainage tacilitiesg {(temparary or
Y nuisances or damages to adjacent pPropeties,
f surface waters. Correction of any problem
r installation of drainage
Petitioner.

Development of thi - ]
could result inha sedim: broperty through stripping, grading and stabilization

downstream of the Property.
grading, including the stripp

nt pollution problem,
A grading permit is, thereiore, necessary for all
ing of top souil,

Very truly yours,

A NMlZ

AMES A, MARKLE, P.E., Chief
Bureau of Public Services

JaM: PMO:blp
cc: File
s L e | T e ikl .

r(;r
o

%2\ BALTIMORE COUNTY

494-3550

STEPHEN E. COLLINS
DIRECTOR

Mr., Arncld Jsblon
Zoning Commissioner

County Office Building
Towson, Maryland 21204

Item No. 405
Property Owner:
lLocation:
Existing Zoning:
Proposed Zoning:

Acres:
Listrict:

Dear Mr, Jablen:

DEPARTMENT OF TRAFFIC ENGINEERING
TOWSON. MARYLAND 21204

August 2, 1985

~ZAC- Meeting of July 2, 1985

McDonald's Corporation

NE/Cor. North Point Blvd. and 0ld Battle Grove Road
B.R.~-CS~1 (Possible Critical Area)

Variance to permic 53 partking spaces in lieu of the
required 57 spaces and to permit a total of 136 sq.ft.
of signs in lieu of the required 100 sq.ft.

2876 sq.ft.
15t

The requested variance to parking cam be expected

to cause some parking problems in the area.

MSF/cem

) DY/

Mithael S.” Flanigan
Traffic Engineering Assoc.II
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furnished in regard to the Plat submitted to this

damaging private and public holdings
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CERTIFICATE OF POATING
ZONING DEPARTMENT OF BALTIMORE COUNTY f/p/ij 4
Towsen, Maryland

M-_Z‘.j.z%.-_- . Date of m‘___%lx;
Posted for: - LRI IEE S oo e e

Petitioner: ...._. /.Zfﬁ?’:’l?!ﬁ./.?f:"---a‘ﬁ ..—;.:2.’.2.4{?&"

iy d
e s e e e e —m-——

Location of property:.... AL deirr, . M. 7Y Gl AL L (55 e Crerte Lol

- o g o et o -

Remarks; ... gy e e e 8 B e B e o wemrmameamn,———
Posted by ---ﬁfﬁ%ﬁf{ég .............. Date of retnm.-f..Z{/ .

Kumber of Signs: y4
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Pursuant to the advertisement, pesting ¢f property, and public hearing on the Petition and it
.. appearing that strict compliance vith the Baltinore County Zoning Regulations would/woxld not

result in practical diffculty and unreasonable hardship upon the Petitionar(s) and the granting of

the variance(s) requested w'm_fiwill no! edversely affect the health, safety, and general welfare of

the community, the variance(s) should ,/should not be granted.

Therefore, IT IS >RDERED by the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore Coun.y, this ———

-

day of - » 19~——, that the herein Petition for Variance(s) to permit

- N i a2
- - e~ M -
| BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLANLY
2\ BALTIMORE COUNTY BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND ' L. P18 AN
DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS & LICENSES July 19, 1985
TOWSON, MARYLAND 21204 INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE .
494'-361d INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE 0 An:
MR. ARNOLD JABLON () Rec
TED ZALESKI, IR, Arnold Jablon : P . ,
DIRECTOR © r0.Zoning Commissioner memmmmmn Date... Septmeber 16, 1985 __ N T0.. fonlog fORDISSIONEE .. Date..... Sepret Dg:;l-
Norman E. Gerber, Director NO E. GERBER, Director D oo
- 2 ] - . * »
j FROM_Office of Planning and Zoning FRoM___Office of Planning and Zoning Lﬂfﬂﬁf 0F PLiknG 8 LNR
- -. Mr. Arnold fablon. Zoning Comuimmioner ! .V........,......_.,,,.,__.,-._ . "
B orseL f P oning —————
: Tovaon, Masyland 2130 Zoning Petition No. B6-122-: SUBJECT.._CEitical Area Comments —
i ' Deaz ¥r. Jablont SUBJECT. Z22208 Lo Lottt G. €. McCann, et ux (86-115-A; 417) T |
: Lisa Rae Mintz (86-116-A; S5) and S S
Comments on Item # 1]-05 Zoning Advisory Committss Meeting are as followw: i Mchonald's Corp. (86-122-A; 405) : '
) Property Omers  McDonald's Corporation
Locatier: F¥E/Cor. North Point Blvé. and 01d Battle Grove Road
District: 15th, The McCann petition consists of a variance request involving
S _ : a front setback for an industrial cype building of 1,200 square feet.
APPLICABLE ITEXS ARE CIRCLED: The tract of land subject to this request consists of 1.26 acres
Ao merustures shall confore to the Baltimore Gousty Building Code aa adopted by Counoil BEl1 617-05, which has recently been Cleared of vi rtually all trees. The soiis on
*he Maryland Code for the Handicapped and Aged (4.5.S.I, #117-1 - 1980) and othes applicable Codes and Standards, Assuming compliance with the Critical Area comments the site consist of Mattapex silt loam as indicated by the Baltimore
‘ but1ding snd o dated Septmeber 12, 1985 (Gerber to Jablon), this office is County S2il Survey. Thgse soils are generally level (less than 5%
&nd other miscellanecus permits shall be required befors the start of any construction, not opposed to the granting of the subject request. SlOPe} and are well drained.
C. Reaidential: Two wets of comstruction druvings are required to fil pormi . : : |
FREEIOTSE i Hayiand Anchitict o Dgioeer {8/48 st Teired o st 4 temtond aube Critical Area Statute, it iy recommended thec:  CC Chesapeake Bay
' -
@ Commarcials Three sets of esmstruction dr aled : : .
oF Enginesr shall be Tequired to fils with s porats am el D B A aiott: e o Aronatect (1) Except for the building, single parking space and
" Norman E. Gerber, access drive (approximately 2,500 square feet), the
E. 411 Use Groups except Rl Eingle Fanily Detached Dwell quire e minimm of i i i remainder of the tract should be re*ained in a
:h“m“i'.’fo":n' closer than 60 to mm ineersoed D ;mn.mx‘rz e o rm"‘.".‘,".ff :x ::;ﬁrr:;-““ Office of Planning and Zoning natoral states ond
3 © &n intericr lot line, Any wall buiit on an intericr lot line shall require a fire or party ,
:ﬁ:ﬁ:’:&f&hﬁ' ?:gt:tm 1407, Section 1406,2 and Table 1402, No openings are permitted in an NEG:JGH:s81m .
’ o intericr lot line. (2) 4 major deciduous or 12 conifer or 24 minor deciduous
trees b lanted and maintained on the site;
F. mi::mr:c;:rcmd:o:fx:. mtt:.oxizdm 'I;tblo 505 for permissable height /area. Reply to the regussted ) T '
construction type is provided. See Pibre Lol m;l Sgigcmn:c;:::ry ma;u peTtaining to heighi/eres and

Architeot/Engineer contact this dspartment. (3) the downspouts serving the building should be dis-

charged into an infiltration field consisting of a
suitably-sized tile pipe placed in a gravel bed.

G. The Tequested varisnce appears to confliot with Beation(s)

County Building Coda, ' v of the Baltimare

An overland surcharge device should be included *
- downspout or the ernd of the tile field.
B. When filing for a required Chenge of Use /0o P t alt either on the o
:' §u:1dt'1°§*1:math’” poiiad ““'P‘”l:uz:-c:m;?m'nﬂw mﬂ;im.ﬁttﬁ?ﬁ::m ::;lit:lr:oil The flow of stormwater from the access drive and
O b# altere order to comply with the Code requirements for th . :
. : Iugineer susle are usually required. The change of Use Groups are frem ee o, rchitectural o parking area should be directed overland to encourage
to Mized Uses . See Bestion 312 of the Building Code. '

infiltration.

I. The proposed project appears to be located in & Plood Plain Tidal fRiverine. Pl the att Petition #86-116-A {Lisa Rae Mintz) involves an addition to
copy of Section 516.0 of the Building Code as sdopted by 311..1 #1785, Gite plnn:“-l'.mzlutho: :hn.ggzzd-act

slevations above sea level for the lot end the finish floor levels inclusing oester ) an existing residential lot in a large, small-lot suhdivision. Peti-

tioner's lot is 60' X 90' or 5,400 square feet. The addition is 20°
_ _ @Cmtntu When the floor area of a structure is increased the Handicapped L X 30' or 600 square feet. The addition is the basis for a rear yaré@
- Code becomes effective on existing building. This in king P setback variance request.
. curb cuts, building access and useabilit .See S t c%udgz pn r Slems,
s = “ N A.N.S,I. Standard #A117.1 ~ 1980 . Signg.hall co:xp‘lay :2 A:-gz;: ggde and Crit L in orgﬁrtt: sa;:isfy the requérgmigt: of the Chesapeake Bay
TR e : K, These abbreviated o . e mabnds : ritical Area Statute s recommende at:
S 3 - "L Plaming and dening and eve net. esumend o oo comee s e ey i, SN Wb 1tes to the Dirice - ’

. the applicant may cbtain additional informatien by viaiting Room 1

22 of the Count 7 ilds
¥. Chesypeake Avenus, Towson, Maryland 21204, ¥ 0ffice Building at 111

(1) 3 conifers or 6 minor deciduous trees or one major
/%ﬁ@L ﬁm deciduous tree be planted on the lot, and -
BYt C. E, Purnham, Chief

Building Plans Rsview

Ljf2z2/85
_ é ) ~ SN R e o
— e mem— ing Dt T Comewa ATt NEuARD O Bubsuin “‘
ot L WEINBERG AND G e 0T BALTIMORE COUNTY
MR. APNOLD JABLON September 12, 1985 : e e e et Arronneve o LEEN o= S s onscn OFFICE OF PLANNING & ZONING
Page 2 el e 100 SOUTH CHARLES STREET it e T . 198 3505 MARYLAND 21204
_ cmin & v bavppeiisivnpinyly BALTIMORE, MD, 21201 o s | s woen
(2) overland flow of stormwater runoff from the addition . L v sl el et ARNOLD JABION EAN M H NG
be directed overland towards a suitable outfall, sammro wemams sae w Pomeuan N """“""”‘"“’m"mm suaanw muatn :.'.'L‘L'.::Zﬁ ZONING COMMISSIONER DEPUTY ZONING COMMISSIONER 1
SAncEv 1 mEomanen oL WASHINGTON AREA: . —— eooaTEw DRRORAN . Rarm |
in regard to the McDonald's Corporation petition (86-122-a), TeEo00mc & uaman e mnien TeLecomEn: 2011 290w reran s commeans - ; October 4, 1985
it is rzcommended that no additional parking space be required as : e mass, T ooomt st neow e & s "ot aurs owm - (
this would result in an increase in the impervious surface of the wissan e scHoLTEs et WRITER'S DIRECT DIAL NUMBER o e o "
site. This recommendation is based solely on Critical Area consis- . EiANCORD §. HESS onCHT 4 mOwene b I T ' o
tency. iants & Camamt. s cueam (301) 332-8816 i . acae —_ _ :
June 24, 1985 w8 sar v ran cmem . i Conant wEEAG Robert W. Cannon, Esguire .
Should any petitioners have guestions regarding these recom- w Ianiom onown o scouion June 25, 1985 Mty v pan e 100 Scuth Charles Strest » ————
mendations, please have them contact Paul Solomon at Ext. 3521, Bt naneusc s won e Baltimore, Maryland 21201
Office of the Baltimore
County Zc?ninq Qomlpissioner HAND DELIVERY ' ) - - RE: PETITICN FOR VRARIXNCE
- County Office Building NE/corner of Rorth Point Blvd.
p— ’ I 111 W. Chesapeake Avenue : ©o T and 01ad Battle~Crove Noad;
' {ﬁ& ) Towson, Maryland 21204 Mr. Carl Richards (3945 North Point Boulevard) -
_ /[ vespat s | . ) Baltimore County Zoning Office - 15th Election District
" NEGsPJI3:vh Norman/E. Gerber - _ Re: McDonald's - 3945 North Point Blvd, First Floor Baltimore County ' McDonald's Corporation,
Director of Planning W&G 14855.9 Office Building Petitioner
and Zoning 111 West Chesapeake Avenue Case No. 86-122-A q,
: Gentlemen: Towson, Maryland 21204 !
) - Dear Mr. Cannon: . ' : i
! On behalf of McDonald's Corporation, I support Re: McDonald's = 3945 North Point Blvd. : E :
R. Rodman Mann's Petition for a parking and sign zoning Item Number 405 I have this date pasced my Order in the above captioned matier in accord-
s . swal | variance for the above in order to facilitate the operation WG 14855.9 ance with the attached. §
i g?:ﬁieg Hoswell of a new Drive-Thru addition. :
Dear Carl: Very truly vours, !
Susan S. Carreli, Aciting Chief Very truly yours,

e LA

| JEAS M. H. JuNG o/~ & o -
—1. Three copies of a letter executed by a repiresen- i ’

tative of McDonald's Corporation consenting to the petition for

Deputy Zoning Commissioner

P i & Development Div. MgDENALIA'S CORPORATION ' As a follow-up to our meeting on Thursday, June 20, "’W 7 q/
curxent ;annlnq 'eve ? , ! 1985, you will find enclosed the following: ' - \74’4’ /I//g/ ey
People's (ounsel . N ]

- | BY:

Peter A. Freitag zoning variance. , }
Construction Engineer JMHJ:bg B
2. Ten copies of the revised plat contzining the ' e
information requested to which is attached detailed drawings Attachments )

contajining the calculations cof the signs.

cct People's Counsel
Upon review of this detail, I have concluded that

the petition should be changed tc reflect the requested frontage Ms. Mary Ginn ' o : 12
of 145 square feet rather than the 136 feet which werz contained 606 Horncrest Road o '
in the original petiticn. Please make that change on the petition. 7 Towson, Maryland 21204 o , 47
Please let me know if you have any -uestions. Mr. Stoney Fraley
s Department of State Planning

. Sincerely yours, _ 301 West Freston Streat
2 22 _ 3altimere, Maryiand 2120t

Robert W. Cannon

-
RS

081/thk :
Al Enclorires ‘

JAPR 14855
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IN RE: PETITION FOR VARIANCE
NE/corner of North Point Blvd.
and 0ld Battle Grove Road,
(3345 North Point Boulevard) -
15th Election District

BEFORE THE
DEPUTY ZONING COMMISSIONER

OF BALTIMORE COUNTY

McDonald's Corporation, Case Wo. 86-122-A

Petitioner *

* * ® #* E * * * * * *

The Petitioner hereln requests variances to permit 53 parking spaces in

lieu of the required 62, a total of 230.2 square feet of signs in lieu of the

required 100 square feet, and a side yard setback of 28 feet in lieu of the re-

quired 3C feet for existing freezer.

At the onset of the hearing, Counsel for the Petitioner indicated that the

menu board would be affixed to the wall of the huilding, thus, he moved to amend

the Petition to request a total of 190.52 square feet of signs in lieu of the

permitted 100 square feet. The motion was granted.

The existing fast food business has been located on the site, owned and

operated under the original franchise, since 1974. The freezer and screened

trash area have been located in their present position for many years without

either the County or the Petitioner realizing that the freezer required a vari-

ance for that location. In recent years the fast food business has changed in

that now drive-through facilities have to be provided to retain existing busi-

ness and remain competitive. Such a change in business operations require addi-

tipnal square footage of signs for notification to the public, The parking lay-

ou :pas to be completely redrawn;

the site does not provide any space for addi-
-4

ti @%1 parking. Statistics for the fast food business would indicate that 35 to

]
45 §f the total business will be drive~through. A recent survey of parking on
-

at peak per-
172 ]

th g;te as it now exists without drive-through service indicated,
io:L

i.e. lunch time, an average parking utilization of 52% with a range of 32

i
to i?ﬂ%. No parking is allowed on North Point Boulevard adjacent to the site.
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ORDER RECEIvED FOR FILING

RE: PEIITICN FOR VARTIANCES
NE Cormer of North Point
Blvd. & 014 Battle Grove
Rd. (394t North Point
Blvd.), 15th Disirict

BEFORE TIHE ZONING CCOMMISSIONER

OF BALTIMORE COUNTY

McDONALD'S CORPCRATION,

Case No. 86-122-A
Petitioner

L a 2 s & & *
* ® & a & e =

ENTRY OF APPEARANCE

Please enter the appearance of the People's Counsel in the
above-captioned matter. MNotices should be sent of any hearing dates

or other proceedings in this matter and of the rassage of any preliminary

or final Order.

Fhllle Cote Freedmn)

Phylli% Cole Friedman
People's Counsel for Baltimore County

Peter Max Zimmerman
Deputy People's Counsel
Rm. 223, Court House
Towson, MD 21204
494-2188

I HEREBY CERTITFY that on this 28th day of August, 1985, a copy
of the foregoing Entry of Appearance was mailed to Rohert W. Cannon,
Esquire, 100 §, Charles St., Baltimore, MD 21201, Attorney for Petitioner;

and R. Rodnan Mann, G&M Focd Corporation, 21 Pocono Drive, Arnold. MD

2101z, lessee.

e oy s

Peter Max Zimmerman

There were no protestants.

Mary Ginn entered her appearance on behalf ot the Assoclation of Baltimore

County Community Councils.

Pursuant to the advertisement, posting of property, and public hearing on

the Petition; it appearing that strict compliance with the Baltimore County Zon-

ing Regulations (BCZR) would result in practical difficulty and unreasonable
hardship upon the Petitioner; Baltimore County having reviewed the application
invelving propc Lty located in the Maryland Chesapeake Bay Critical Areas and
having determined that it 1s conslstent with the requirements of the State of
Maryland to minimize adverse impacts on water quality and fish, wildlife, and
plant habitat; and the granting of the requested variances not adversely affect-
ing the health, safety, and general welfare of the community, the variances
should be granted.

Therefore, IT 1S ORDERED by the Deputy Zoning Commissicner of Baltimore
County this 4/:522 day of October, 1985, that the herein Petition for
Variance to permit 53 parking spaces in lieu of the required 62, a total of
190.52 square feet of signs in lieu of the required 100 square feet, and a side
yard setback of 28 feet in lieu of the required 30 feet,. in accordance with the
site plan submitted, vrevised July 10, 1985, marked Petitioner's Exhibit 1, 1is
heret r GRANTED, from and after the date of this Order, subject, however, to the

following restrictions:

1. The menu board shall be affixed to the wall of the
building.

n

The striped areas may be modified to include landscaping.

[#Y]

At any such time as the site ceases to be utilized as a
McDonald*s Restaurant, the total square feet of signange
shall conform to the requirements of the BCZR.

Q.. 2740,

Debuty Zoning Comm sionezﬂ
of Baltimore Coxnty
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BALTIMORE COUNTY
OFFICE OF PLANNING & ZOMING

TOWSON, MARYLAND 21204
494-3353

ARNCLD ABLCN
LONING COMMISSIONER

September 19, 1985

Robert W. Cannon, Esquire
100 South Charles Street
Baltimore, Maryland 21201

Petition for Variance
NE corner North Point Blvd. & 0ld

Battle Grove Rd. (3945 North Pt. Blvd.)

15th Election District
McDonald's Corporation, Petitioner
Case No. 86-122-A

Dear Mr. Cannon:

This is to advise you that £62,95

and posting of the above property. This f

is due for advertising
an Order 1is issued..

ee must be paid before

Tiis fee must be paid and the zoning sign and
_ zonin _ post returned
on the day of the hearing...De—"""""""g gipn until day of the
T ]

hearing, -
— W 012538 |
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PETITION :OR VARIANCE

15tH Election District

Northeast corner of North Polnt Boulevard and
01d Battle Grove Road (3945 North Point Boulevard)

DATE AND TIME: Tuesday, September 24, 1685 at 10:00 a.m,

PUBLIC HEARING: Room 106, County Office Building, 111 West Chesapeake

Avenue, Towson, Maryland

" The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and

Being the property of
the plat filed with the Zoning Office.

Regulations of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing:

Petition for Zoning Variances from Section 409.2.b{3) to permit
53 parking spaces in lieu of the required 62 and Section 413.2.f
to permit a total of 230.2 square footage of signs in lieu of the
required 100 square feet, alsc Sectlon 238.2 to permit a side yard
setbazk of 28 feet in liau of the required 30 feet.

McDonald's Corporation as shown on

In the event that this Petition is granted, a building permit may be issued within
the thirty (30) day appeal period. The Zoning Cormissioner will, however, enter-
tain any request for a stay of the issuance of said permit during this period for

good cause showm.

Such request must be received in writing by the date of the

hearing set above or made at the hearing.

BY ORDER OF

ARNOLD JABLON
ZONING COMMISSIONER
OF BALTIMORE COUNTY

Robert W. Cannon, Esquire
100 Scuth Charles Street
Baltimore, Maryland 21201

August 23, 1485

NOTICE OF HEA RING
RE: PETITICN FOR VARIANCE
NE cor. North Pt. Blvd., & 014

Battle Grove Rd. (3945 North Pt. Blvd.)
15th Flertion District

McDonald's Corporation, Petitioner
Case No. 86-122-A

-

TIME: 10:00 a.m.

DATE: Tuesday, September 24, 1985

PLACE: Room 106, County Office Building, 111 West Chesapeake

Avenue, Towson, Marvland

o Y v—

BALTIMORE TOUNTY, MARYLAND
OFFICE OF FINANCE - REVENUE DIVISION
MISCELLANEQOUS CASH RECEIPT
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ACCOUNT

RECEIVED
FROM;

R 01616 ~obd

PR OPARC SR T R

7‘ Jnnopwr 3 /G0, éo

NSNS TN

-

k¥
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Bluleanas 10y D3y Friud

- VALIDATION OR SIGNATLURE OF CASHIER

e AT T

Beginning on the NE/corner of North Point Boulevard and Old Battle Grove

Road. Thence li. 29°06'20" west 92.39 ft., N. 42°35'22" East 190.0C ft.,

S. 41°31'10" East 243.73 ft., S. 42°37'28" West 38.43 ft. Thence by {1) by

line curving the the right with a radius of 108.5 feet the distance of 96.27 feet
which arc 1s subtended by a cord bearing south 67°-50'-40" west to a pipe and

(2) North 86°-34'-25" West 102.12 feet, North 32°-20'~16" West 36.25 ft. to the
place of beginning.
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TOWSON, MD,, .___September ' 5 ‘' 1.4 85
"

FETTITION FOR VARIANCE -
15 Elocvon Districé - -

. IR ' _
THIS IS TO CERTIFY, that the annexed.advertisemezt was

' :s; : f.3
publisted in THE JEFFERSONIAN, a weekly newspaper printed

B - . - A f ot ‘o

| DATE AND TIME: Tuesdsy, Sep:

1 wember 24, 193 m 1000 8.
{ PUBLIC HEARING: Resm 106
i Comaty Office Buildiag, 11} W.
Chasapeake Avensc, T,"‘“‘i

and published in Towson, Baitimore (‘ountytf)!d., appe;ring on

¢
September S 19 8¢

R SO e W
] mmmd!‘hﬁ
" anase Comsaty, by amtisority of the Zen-
i.,an-@lqdmm[dldPﬁf

Cost of AdVEftising
275

PR, .

OFFICE OF

Durdalk Fagle

- 38 N. Dundalk Ave.
Dundalk, Md. 21222

F6L123-A

vl ¥

September 9, 1985 19

+33 "lg‘
L

hrnolid Jablon ir the matter of P.O. #63027 - Req. #L
78366 ~ Pet. for var. - 83 lines 8$23.20.

was insertedin  The Dundaik Eagle aweekly nein_is-
paper published in Baltimore County, Maryland, once a week

fOf one

¥
i,
e il B

xueon Twexweeks before the
1985 ;thatistosay,

the same was inserted in the issues of Sept. 5, 1965

4
L

“6th day of September

.
¥

4

2%

- Kimbel Publication, Inc.

: ' | per Publisher.
' ByMCQ LZ{!/ )

THIS IS TO CERTIFY, that thc; annexed advertisement of
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CERTIFICATE OF POATING
ZONING DEPARTMENT OF BALTIMORE COUNTY f/p/ij 4
Towsen, Maryland

M-_Z‘.j.z%.-_- . Date of m‘___%lx;
Posted for: - LRI IEE S oo e e

Petitioner: ...._. /.Zfﬁ?’:’l?!ﬁ./.?f:"---a‘ﬁ ..—;.:2.’.2.4{?&"

iy d
e s e e e e —m-——

Location of property:.... AL deirr, . M. 7Y Gl AL L (55 e Crerte Lol

- o g o et o -

Remarks; ... gy e e e 8 B e B e o wemrmameamn,———
Posted by ---ﬁfﬁ%ﬁf{ég .............. Date of retnm.-f..Z{/ .

Kumber of Signs: y4
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R RECEIVED FOR FILING

Hpos

Bl |Z32-A
PETI'J%N FOR ZONING ﬁBIANCE i’

PO THE ZONING COMMISSIONER OF BALTIMORE COUNTY:

' ituzte i i d which is
: igned, legal owner(s) of the propariy situzte In Baltimore County an
dmmdui%dmlgglescrip?on and plat attached hereto and made a part hereof, hereby petition for a

Variance from Section 409.2.b(u)..to permit. 53 parking_ Lthe
requiredgy and Sectiocn 413.2.f to permit a total of 230.2 sq. footag

e = & ————
- v = P . i W Sl S A - - A — e 2

of signs instead of the required 100 sq. ft. also section 238,2 to permit a

____-—'.—-——-----\\.-—--——-*-..-—--—--———————-----——-——
-

sideyard éetback of 26 instead of the required 30 rt.

-
o e e A A R T T e

_spaces instead of the

- e - o e e L

Zoning 1 i County; for the

. Rogulations of Baltimore County, to the Zoning Law of Baltnpore coun he
?glltg:ring reascm:ag: (indicate hardship or practical difficulty) (a) “ha requuemer_ut of 57 E,a,‘,kj'_ngéed
spaces would unduly restrict petitioner's use of the land for the intended permit

i i . ilits i i d if such require-
of adding a drive~through facilitv tn increase kusiness, an xch -
5:§E?::re enforcgd, conformance would be unduly burdensome; (b) if the drive through

was to be added, there would need to be a sign notifying the publtF of 223 fiiliéiid
and the need to add a "menu” sign as well and if variance were no gran of'operating
cause petitioner a practical difficulty and/or an unreaso?able hardship

without adequate notice of such drive-through to the public.

Property Is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by Zoning Regulations.
I cr we, agree to pay expenses of above Variance advertising, posting, etc., upon filing of this

) i lations and restrictions of
iti d further agree to and are t¢ be bound >y the zoning regu
pBitllttill(l)lg}: I:Jorunty‘f ado;%ed pursuant to the Zoning Law For Baltimore Caounty.

1/We do solemnly declare and affirm.ju42 E"
under the penalties of perjury, that I/welof 3-6

are the legal owner(s} of the property

which is the subject of this Petition. § R
WOCAR NN B0EMNEE: Lessee: Legal Owner{s): lms.:;;mfi
3 ‘1 re
R, Rodman Mann weeeee  .McDonald!s Corporation . .. e
STy or Print Neame) (Type or Print Name) | meamnt

Signature .M pood Corporation

21 Pocono Drive

- T e L L e A T - A S

________ Construction Engineer

B e R Y e N e e m—ad - ———

(Type or Print Name) 3015 Williams Drive
Fairfax, VA 22031

-
o~ . A o e s A A WS R M e wa e o e

- -
- A T —— " -

Address FPhone No.
amold, Maryland 21012

A e A v ol S - ——

City und State

Name, -3dress and phore number of legal owner, con-
tract purchaser or representative to be contacted

Fobert W. Cannon

- - e = NS W A e e A -

City and State 168south Charles Street

332-8816 Baltimore, Maryland 21200

Attorney’s Telephine No.: - ofccccmmccneae e e e e T 3328816
ORDERED By The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, this - .o—e-o-. 19th____. day
of r August , 19?.5.-... that the subject matter of u}is -petitilon' belagvergls?odﬁggs
requited by the Zonis f Baltimore County, in two newspapers of general circulation througn-
gut i?ﬁr}?gr:ﬁéoﬁﬁﬁgthg:v;r%peny be posted, and that the public hearing be had before the Zoning
Comyg ;git;ner of Baltimore County in Room 106, County Office Building in Towson, Baltimore
Couht) g’:’ion the —oceun 24th_________ day of ..September ., 19.85__, at 19200 orelock

Lo

+

P ——. e et etttk kLTl

Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County.

ADMINISTRA RYE

EE;
=
O . i
e mm“' . -
Maryland Department of Transportation Wiliam K. Hellmam
Siate Highway Administration :‘:l"':::"“
Administrater

July 18, 1985

Mr. 2. Jablon Re: Item #405

Zoning Commissioner Property Cwner: McDonalds
Counity Office Building Corprgatlon

Towson, Maryland 21204 Location; NE/cor.

North Point Blvd.

(Route 151) and 01d
Battle Grove Road
Existing Zoning:

B.R. CS=1 (Poss.ible
Critical Area)

Proposed Zoning: Var.

to permit 53 parking
gpaces in lieu ¢f the
regquired 57 spaces and
to permit a total of 136
sq. ff., of signs in lieu
of the required 100 sq.
ft.

Acres; 2876 sq. ft.
District: 15th

Att: N, Commodari

Dear Mr. Commodari:

On review of the submittal of 4/25/85, and a field
inspection, the State Highway Administration will require
the sit2 plan. to be revised.

The revised plan must show a 20' egress only entrance
at North Point Blvd. (Route 151}).

A "ONE WAY" sign and "DO NOT ENTER" sign must be
installed at the 20' egress of Route 151.

We find the variance for parking generally acceptable,
in additicn to the Logo sign located ocutside the State
Highway Administration rxight of way.

Very truly yours,
é;a4satﬁ?téz?

Char es Lee, Chief .
Bureau of Engr. Access Permits

by: George Wittman

CL-GW:es
cc: dJ. Ogle My telophcne rumber is.. 301-659-1360
enclosure Teletypewriter for impairec Hesring or Spsech

3837555 Baltimore Metrs — 5650451 D.C. Metro «— 1-800-492-5082 Statewida Toll Froe
P.Q. Bor 717 1 707 North Calvert 5t., Baitimore, Maryland 21203 - 717
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Case No. 86-122-A

BALTIMORE COUNTY OFFICE OF PLANNING E ZONING
. County Office Building
111 W. Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204

C s . X hi
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BALTIMORE COUNTY ZONING PLANS ADVISORY COMMITTEE

COUNTY OFFICE BLDG.
111 W. Chesapcake Ave.
Towson, Maryland

olo

MEMBERS

Bureau of
Engineering

Department of
Traffic Engineering

State Roads Commission

Bureau of

Fire Prevention
Health Department
roject Pl nning
Building Department
Board of Education

Zonirg Administration

Industrial
Developmen:

21204

Dear Mr. Cannon:

the requested zoning.

scheduled accordingly.

JED:nr

Enclosures

Robert W. Cannon, Esquire
100 South Charles Street
Baltimore, Maryland 21201

September 17, 1985

RE: Item No. 405 - Case No. H6-122-A
Fetitloner - McDcnald's Corporation
Variance Petition

The Zoning Plans Advisory Committee has reviewed the plans sub-
mitted with the above-referenced petition. The following comments
are not intended to indicate the appropriateness of the zoning action
requested, but to assure that all parties are made aware of plans or
problems with regard to the development plans that may have a bearing
on this case. The Director of Planning may file a written report with
the Zoning Commissioner with recommendations as to the suitability of

Enclecsed are all comments submitted from the members of the
Committee at this time that offer or reguest information on your
petition. If similar comments from the remaining memLers are received,
I will forward them to you. Otherwise, any comment that is not inform-
ative will -be placed in the hearing file. This petition was accepted
for filirg on the date of the enclosed filing certificate and a hearing

Very truly yours,

ﬁ;l&”néi/ ¢§”Aﬁ%ﬂ§£'dé¢.,

JAMES E. DYER
Chairman
Zoning Plans Advisory Committee

/-"J-:, BALTIMORE COUNTY

CFFICE OF PLANNING AND ZONING

-_W TOWSON . MARYLAND 21204
Fux> 4043211

NONMAN £ GERBER
DRECTOR

Mr. Arnold Jablon
Zoning Commissioner
County Office Buildieg
Towsan, Maryland 21204

Dear Mr, Jablon:

_ The Divisfon of Current Plannin
petition and offers the following comments,

applicabl .,

Avqust 29, 1985

Re: loning Advisory Meeting of :Yun..‘-r 2- lqeg
lten # 405Y (CRITICA&.A\ZEA)

Property O :
Locatioi: mner MQ-DO""D‘-U'}Q)QPD.ZATIOM
OLP Bavrre Grove o .

g and Development his reviewed the subject
The items checked below are

(x)There are no site planning factors requiring comment,
JA County Review Group Mee ing is required.

{ )A County Review Grou

forward by the Burea

p meeting was held and the minutes will be
€ of Public Services.

IThis site is part of a larger tract; therfore tt is defined as a
subdivision. The plan must show the entire tract,

JA record plat will be required and must be recorded prior

to issuance of a buflding permit.

jThe access 15 not satisfactory,

JThe circulation on thi

s site is not satisfactory.

Parking calculations must be shown on the plan,

)This property contains soils which are defined as wetlands, and
development on these s0ils {s prohidbited,

)onstruction in or alteration of the floodplain s prohibited
under the provisions of Section 22-98 of the Development

(
{
{
{
{ JThe parking arrangement {s not satisfactory.
{
(

Regulaticns.

an

JDevelopment of this site may constitute a potenttal conflict with
the Baltimnore County Master Plan,

JThe amended Development Pian was approved by the Planning Board

. — e

JLanoscaping: Must com
JThe preperty ts locat

ply with Balt imore County Landsc:lpe Manual.
ed in & deficient service area as 4>fined by

Bill 173-7.9. No building permit may be fssued until a Reserve
fapacity Use Certtficate has besn issued., The defictent service
1

{ )The property is Tocated in 3 traffic area contro][efﬁy a “D* leve?l
intersection as defined by §ill i78-79, dnd as conditions change
traffic capacity may become more Vimited, The Basic Services Areas

are re-gvalyated anmy

{ )Additional comments:

811y by the County Council.

cc:  James Hoswell

fugene A, Boher
Chief, Current Planning and Developmeat
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HARRY ) PISTEL P E
CRECTOR

Mr. Arcold Jabion

Zoning Commigeioner

BALTIMORE COUNTY
DEPARTMENT OF PUDLIC WORKS
TOWSON. MARYLAND 21204

July 15, 1985

County Office Building
Towson, Maryland 21204

L]

Dear Mr. Jablon:

The following comments are
office for review by the Zoning

item,

General Comments:

The Petitioner must provide
permanent} to prevent creating an
especially by the concentration o

which may result,
facilities, would

due to improper grading or imprope
be the full Fesponeinility of the

Re: Item #405 (1984-12785)
Property Ownexs McDonald's Corporation
NE/Cor. North Pt. Blvd. & 0ld Battle
Grove Road
District 15th

Advisory Committee in connection with the subject

necessary drainage tacilitiesg {(temparary or
Y nuisances or damages to adjacent pPropeties,
f surface waters. Correction of any problem
r installation of drainage
Petitioner.

Development of thi - ]
could result inha sedim: broperty through stripping, grading and stabilization

downstream of the Property.
grading, including the stripp

nt pollution problem,
A grading permit is, thereiore, necessary for all
ing of top souil,

Very truly yours,

A NMlZ

AMES A, MARKLE, P.E., Chief
Bureau of Public Services

JaM: PMO:blp
cc: File
s L e | T e ikl .

r(;r
o

%2\ BALTIMORE COUNTY

494-3550

STEPHEN E. COLLINS
DIRECTOR

Mr., Arncld Jsblon
Zoning Commissioner

County Office Building
Towson, Maryland 21204

Item No. 405
Property Owner:
lLocation:
Existing Zoning:
Proposed Zoning:

Acres:
Listrict:

Dear Mr, Jablen:

DEPARTMENT OF TRAFFIC ENGINEERING
TOWSON. MARYLAND 21204

August 2, 1985

~ZAC- Meeting of July 2, 1985

McDonald's Corporation

NE/Cor. North Point Blvd. and 0ld Battle Grove Road
B.R.~-CS~1 (Possible Critical Area)

Variance to permic 53 partking spaces in lieu of the
required 57 spaces and to permit a total of 136 sq.ft.
of signs in lieu of the required 100 sq.ft.

2876 sq.ft.
15t

The requested variance to parking cam be expected

to cause some parking problems in the area.

MSF/cem

) DY/

Mithael S.” Flanigan
Traffic Engineering Assoc.II
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Pursuant to the advertisement, pesting ¢f property, and public hearing on the Petition and it
.. appearing that strict compliance vith the Baltinore County Zoning Regulations would/woxld not

result in practical diffculty and unreasonable hardship upon the Petitionar(s) and the granting of

the variance(s) requested w'm_fiwill no! edversely affect the health, safety, and general welfare of

the community, the variance(s) should ,/should not be granted.

Therefore, IT IS >RDERED by the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore Coun.y, this ———

-

day of - » 19~——, that the herein Petition for Variance(s) to permit

- N i a2
- - e~ M -
| BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLANLY
2\ BALTIMORE COUNTY BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND ' L. P18 AN
DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS & LICENSES July 19, 1985
TOWSON, MARYLAND 21204 INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE .
494'-361d INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE 0 An:
MR. ARNOLD JABLON () Rec
TED ZALESKI, IR, Arnold Jablon : P . ,
DIRECTOR © r0.Zoning Commissioner memmmmmn Date... Septmeber 16, 1985 __ N T0.. fonlog fORDISSIONEE .. Date..... Sepret Dg:;l-
Norman E. Gerber, Director NO E. GERBER, Director D oo
- 2 ] - . * »
j FROM_Office of Planning and Zoning FRoM___Office of Planning and Zoning Lﬂfﬂﬁf 0F PLiknG 8 LNR
- -. Mr. Arnold fablon. Zoning Comuimmioner ! .V........,......_.,,,.,__.,-._ . "
B orseL f P oning —————
: Tovaon, Masyland 2130 Zoning Petition No. B6-122-: SUBJECT.._CEitical Area Comments —
i ' Deaz ¥r. Jablont SUBJECT. Z22208 Lo Lottt G. €. McCann, et ux (86-115-A; 417) T |
: Lisa Rae Mintz (86-116-A; S5) and S S
Comments on Item # 1]-05 Zoning Advisory Committss Meeting are as followw: i Mchonald's Corp. (86-122-A; 405) : '
) Property Omers  McDonald's Corporation
Locatier: F¥E/Cor. North Point Blvé. and 01d Battle Grove Road
District: 15th, The McCann petition consists of a variance request involving
S _ : a front setback for an industrial cype building of 1,200 square feet.
APPLICABLE ITEXS ARE CIRCLED: The tract of land subject to this request consists of 1.26 acres
Ao merustures shall confore to the Baltimore Gousty Building Code aa adopted by Counoil BEl1 617-05, which has recently been Cleared of vi rtually all trees. The soiis on
*he Maryland Code for the Handicapped and Aged (4.5.S.I, #117-1 - 1980) and othes applicable Codes and Standards, Assuming compliance with the Critical Area comments the site consist of Mattapex silt loam as indicated by the Baltimore
‘ but1ding snd o dated Septmeber 12, 1985 (Gerber to Jablon), this office is County S2il Survey. Thgse soils are generally level (less than 5%
&nd other miscellanecus permits shall be required befors the start of any construction, not opposed to the granting of the subject request. SlOPe} and are well drained.
C. Reaidential: Two wets of comstruction druvings are required to fil pormi . : : |
FREEIOTSE i Hayiand Anchitict o Dgioeer {8/48 st Teired o st 4 temtond aube Critical Area Statute, it iy recommended thec:  CC Chesapeake Bay
' -
@ Commarcials Three sets of esmstruction dr aled : : .
oF Enginesr shall be Tequired to fils with s porats am el D B A aiott: e o Aronatect (1) Except for the building, single parking space and
" Norman E. Gerber, access drive (approximately 2,500 square feet), the
E. 411 Use Groups except Rl Eingle Fanily Detached Dwell quire e minimm of i i i remainder of the tract should be re*ained in a
:h“m“i'.’fo":n' closer than 60 to mm ineersoed D ;mn.mx‘rz e o rm"‘.".‘,".ff :x ::;ﬁrr:;-““ Office of Planning and Zoning natoral states ond
3 © &n intericr lot line, Any wall buiit on an intericr lot line shall require a fire or party ,
:ﬁ:ﬁ:’:&f&hﬁ' ?:gt:tm 1407, Section 1406,2 and Table 1402, No openings are permitted in an NEG:JGH:s81m .
’ o intericr lot line. (2) 4 major deciduous or 12 conifer or 24 minor deciduous
trees b lanted and maintained on the site;
F. mi::mr:c;:rcmd:o:fx:. mtt:.oxizdm 'I;tblo 505 for permissable height /area. Reply to the regussted ) T '
construction type is provided. See Pibre Lol m;l Sgigcmn:c;:::ry ma;u peTtaining to heighi/eres and

Architeot/Engineer contact this dspartment. (3) the downspouts serving the building should be dis-

charged into an infiltration field consisting of a
suitably-sized tile pipe placed in a gravel bed.

G. The Tequested varisnce appears to confliot with Beation(s)

County Building Coda, ' v of the Baltimare

An overland surcharge device should be included *
- downspout or the ernd of the tile field.
B. When filing for a required Chenge of Use /0o P t alt either on the o
:' §u:1dt'1°§*1:math’” poiiad ““'P‘”l:uz:-c:m;?m'nﬂw mﬂ;im.ﬁttﬁ?ﬁ::m ::;lit:lr:oil The flow of stormwater from the access drive and
O b# altere order to comply with the Code requirements for th . :
. : Iugineer susle are usually required. The change of Use Groups are frem ee o, rchitectural o parking area should be directed overland to encourage
to Mized Uses . See Bestion 312 of the Building Code. '

infiltration.

I. The proposed project appears to be located in & Plood Plain Tidal fRiverine. Pl the att Petition #86-116-A {Lisa Rae Mintz) involves an addition to
copy of Section 516.0 of the Building Code as sdopted by 311..1 #1785, Gite plnn:“-l'.mzlutho: :hn.ggzzd-act

slevations above sea level for the lot end the finish floor levels inclusing oester ) an existing residential lot in a large, small-lot suhdivision. Peti-

tioner's lot is 60' X 90' or 5,400 square feet. The addition is 20°
_ _ @Cmtntu When the floor area of a structure is increased the Handicapped L X 30' or 600 square feet. The addition is the basis for a rear yaré@
- Code becomes effective on existing building. This in king P setback variance request.
. curb cuts, building access and useabilit .See S t c%udgz pn r Slems,
s = “ N A.N.S,I. Standard #A117.1 ~ 1980 . Signg.hall co:xp‘lay :2 A:-gz;: ggde and Crit L in orgﬁrtt: sa;:isfy the requérgmigt: of the Chesapeake Bay
TR e : K, These abbreviated o . e mabnds : ritical Area Statute s recommende at:
S 3 - "L Plaming and dening and eve net. esumend o oo comee s e ey i, SN Wb 1tes to the Dirice - ’

. the applicant may cbtain additional informatien by viaiting Room 1

22 of the Count 7 ilds
¥. Chesypeake Avenus, Towson, Maryland 21204, ¥ 0ffice Building at 111

(1) 3 conifers or 6 minor deciduous trees or one major
/%ﬁ@L ﬁm deciduous tree be planted on the lot, and -
BYt C. E, Purnham, Chief

Building Plans Rsview

Ljf2z2/85
_ é ) ~ SN R e o
— e mem— ing Dt T Comewa ATt NEuARD O Bubsuin “‘
ot L WEINBERG AND G e 0T BALTIMORE COUNTY
MR. APNOLD JABLON September 12, 1985 : e e e et Arronneve o LEEN o= S s onscn OFFICE OF PLANNING & ZONING
Page 2 el e 100 SOUTH CHARLES STREET it e T . 198 3505 MARYLAND 21204
_ cmin & v bavppeiisivnpinyly BALTIMORE, MD, 21201 o s | s woen
(2) overland flow of stormwater runoff from the addition . L v sl el et ARNOLD JABION EAN M H NG
be directed overland towards a suitable outfall, sammro wemams sae w Pomeuan N """“""”‘"“’m"mm suaanw muatn :.'.'L‘L'.::Zﬁ ZONING COMMISSIONER DEPUTY ZONING COMMISSIONER 1
SAncEv 1 mEomanen oL WASHINGTON AREA: . —— eooaTEw DRRORAN . Rarm |
in regard to the McDonald's Corporation petition (86-122-a), TeEo00mc & uaman e mnien TeLecomEn: 2011 290w reran s commeans - ; October 4, 1985
it is rzcommended that no additional parking space be required as : e mass, T ooomt st neow e & s "ot aurs owm - (
this would result in an increase in the impervious surface of the wissan e scHoLTEs et WRITER'S DIRECT DIAL NUMBER o e o "
site. This recommendation is based solely on Critical Area consis- . EiANCORD §. HESS onCHT 4 mOwene b I T ' o
tency. iants & Camamt. s cueam (301) 332-8816 i . acae —_ _ :
June 24, 1985 w8 sar v ran cmem . i Conant wEEAG Robert W. Cannon, Esguire .
Should any petitioners have guestions regarding these recom- w Ianiom onown o scouion June 25, 1985 Mty v pan e 100 Scuth Charles Strest » ————
mendations, please have them contact Paul Solomon at Ext. 3521, Bt naneusc s won e Baltimore, Maryland 21201
Office of the Baltimore
County Zc?ninq Qomlpissioner HAND DELIVERY ' ) - - RE: PETITICN FOR VRARIXNCE
- County Office Building NE/corner of Rorth Point Blvd.
p— ’ I 111 W. Chesapeake Avenue : ©o T and 01ad Battle~Crove Noad;
' {ﬁ& ) Towson, Maryland 21204 Mr. Carl Richards (3945 North Point Boulevard) -
_ /[ vespat s | . ) Baltimore County Zoning Office - 15th Election District
" NEGsPJI3:vh Norman/E. Gerber - _ Re: McDonald's - 3945 North Point Blvd, First Floor Baltimore County ' McDonald's Corporation,
Director of Planning W&G 14855.9 Office Building Petitioner
and Zoning 111 West Chesapeake Avenue Case No. 86-122-A q,
: Gentlemen: Towson, Maryland 21204 !
) - Dear Mr. Cannon: . ' : i
! On behalf of McDonald's Corporation, I support Re: McDonald's = 3945 North Point Blvd. : E :
R. Rodman Mann's Petition for a parking and sign zoning Item Number 405 I have this date pasced my Order in the above captioned matier in accord-
s . swal | variance for the above in order to facilitate the operation WG 14855.9 ance with the attached. §
i g?:ﬁieg Hoswell of a new Drive-Thru addition. :
Dear Carl: Very truly vours, !
Susan S. Carreli, Aciting Chief Very truly yours,

e LA

| JEAS M. H. JuNG o/~ & o -
—1. Three copies of a letter executed by a repiresen- i ’

tative of McDonald's Corporation consenting to the petition for

Deputy Zoning Commissioner

P i & Development Div. MgDENALIA'S CORPORATION ' As a follow-up to our meeting on Thursday, June 20, "’W 7 q/
curxent ;annlnq 'eve ? , ! 1985, you will find enclosed the following: ' - \74’4’ /I//g/ ey
People's (ounsel . N ]

- | BY:

Peter A. Freitag zoning variance. , }
Construction Engineer JMHJ:bg B
2. Ten copies of the revised plat contzining the ' e
information requested to which is attached detailed drawings Attachments )

contajining the calculations cof the signs.

cct People's Counsel
Upon review of this detail, I have concluded that

the petition should be changed tc reflect the requested frontage Ms. Mary Ginn ' o : 12
of 145 square feet rather than the 136 feet which werz contained 606 Horncrest Road o '
in the original petiticn. Please make that change on the petition. 7 Towson, Maryland 21204 o , 47
Please let me know if you have any -uestions. Mr. Stoney Fraley
s Department of State Planning

. Sincerely yours, _ 301 West Freston Streat
2 22 _ 3altimere, Maryiand 2120t

Robert W. Cannon

-
RS

081/thk :
Al Enclorires ‘

JAPR 14855
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IN RE: PETITION FOR VARIANCE
NE/corner of North Point Blvd.
and 0ld Battle Grove Road,
(3345 North Point Boulevard) -
15th Election District

BEFORE THE
DEPUTY ZONING COMMISSIONER

OF BALTIMORE COUNTY

McDonald's Corporation, Case Wo. 86-122-A

Petitioner *

* * ® #* E * * * * * *

The Petitioner hereln requests variances to permit 53 parking spaces in

lieu of the required 62, a total of 230.2 square feet of signs in lieu of the

required 100 square feet, and a side yard setback of 28 feet in lieu of the re-

quired 3C feet for existing freezer.

At the onset of the hearing, Counsel for the Petitioner indicated that the

menu board would be affixed to the wall of the huilding, thus, he moved to amend

the Petition to request a total of 190.52 square feet of signs in lieu of the

permitted 100 square feet. The motion was granted.

The existing fast food business has been located on the site, owned and

operated under the original franchise, since 1974. The freezer and screened

trash area have been located in their present position for many years without

either the County or the Petitioner realizing that the freezer required a vari-

ance for that location. In recent years the fast food business has changed in

that now drive-through facilities have to be provided to retain existing busi-

ness and remain competitive. Such a change in business operations require addi-

tipnal square footage of signs for notification to the public, The parking lay-

ou :pas to be completely redrawn;

the site does not provide any space for addi-
-4

ti @%1 parking. Statistics for the fast food business would indicate that 35 to

]
45 §f the total business will be drive~through. A recent survey of parking on
-

at peak per-
172 ]

th g;te as it now exists without drive-through service indicated,
io:L

i.e. lunch time, an average parking utilization of 52% with a range of 32

i
to i?ﬂ%. No parking is allowed on North Point Boulevard adjacent to the site.

S
o2

™~

2 me

-

ORDER RECEIvED FOR FILING

RE: PEIITICN FOR VARTIANCES
NE Cormer of North Point
Blvd. & 014 Battle Grove
Rd. (394t North Point
Blvd.), 15th Disirict

BEFORE TIHE ZONING CCOMMISSIONER

OF BALTIMORE COUNTY

McDONALD'S CORPCRATION,

Case No. 86-122-A
Petitioner

L a 2 s & & *
* ® & a & e =

ENTRY OF APPEARANCE

Please enter the appearance of the People's Counsel in the
above-captioned matter. MNotices should be sent of any hearing dates

or other proceedings in this matter and of the rassage of any preliminary

or final Order.

Fhllle Cote Freedmn)

Phylli% Cole Friedman
People's Counsel for Baltimore County

Peter Max Zimmerman
Deputy People's Counsel
Rm. 223, Court House
Towson, MD 21204
494-2188

I HEREBY CERTITFY that on this 28th day of August, 1985, a copy
of the foregoing Entry of Appearance was mailed to Rohert W. Cannon,
Esquire, 100 §, Charles St., Baltimore, MD 21201, Attorney for Petitioner;

and R. Rodnan Mann, G&M Focd Corporation, 21 Pocono Drive, Arnold. MD

2101z, lessee.

e oy s

Peter Max Zimmerman

There were no protestants.

Mary Ginn entered her appearance on behalf ot the Assoclation of Baltimore

County Community Councils.

Pursuant to the advertisement, posting of property, and public hearing on

the Petition; it appearing that strict compliance with the Baltimore County Zon-

ing Regulations (BCZR) would result in practical difficulty and unreasonable
hardship upon the Petitioner; Baltimore County having reviewed the application
invelving propc Lty located in the Maryland Chesapeake Bay Critical Areas and
having determined that it 1s conslstent with the requirements of the State of
Maryland to minimize adverse impacts on water quality and fish, wildlife, and
plant habitat; and the granting of the requested variances not adversely affect-
ing the health, safety, and general welfare of the community, the variances
should be granted.

Therefore, IT 1S ORDERED by the Deputy Zoning Commissicner of Baltimore
County this 4/:522 day of October, 1985, that the herein Petition for
Variance to permit 53 parking spaces in lieu of the required 62, a total of
190.52 square feet of signs in lieu of the required 100 square feet, and a side
yard setback of 28 feet in lieu of the required 30 feet,. in accordance with the
site plan submitted, vrevised July 10, 1985, marked Petitioner's Exhibit 1, 1is
heret r GRANTED, from and after the date of this Order, subject, however, to the

following restrictions:

1. The menu board shall be affixed to the wall of the
building.

n

The striped areas may be modified to include landscaping.

[#Y]

At any such time as the site ceases to be utilized as a
McDonald*s Restaurant, the total square feet of signange
shall conform to the requirements of the BCZR.

Q.. 2740,

Debuty Zoning Comm sionezﬂ
of Baltimore Coxnty

1n e ASSISTANT

ADMINISTRA

pALTIMORE

DATE..

yeinberg and Creet

RECEIV']
FRCM:-

FoR:

e T
m—— -
o

Adv

BALTIMORE COUNTY
OFFICE OF PLANNING & ZOMING

TOWSON, MARYLAND 21204
494-3353

ARNCLD ABLCN
LONING COMMISSIONER

September 19, 1985

Robert W. Cannon, Esquire
100 South Charles Street
Baltimore, Maryland 21201

Petition for Variance
NE corner North Point Blvd. & 0ld

Battle Grove Rd. (3945 North Pt. Blvd.)

15th Election District
McDonald's Corporation, Petitioner
Case No. 86-122-A

Dear Mr. Cannon:

This is to advise you that £62,95

and posting of the above property. This f

is due for advertising
an Order 1is issued..

ee must be paid before

Tiis fee must be paid and the zoning sign and
_ zonin _ post returned
on the day of the hearing...De—"""""""g gipn until day of the
T ]

hearing, -
— W 012538 |

COUNTY, itimore County, Maryland,

' 1 w - . . ‘nty Office Buildij
" OFFICE OF Flﬂmcz-ﬁg\: N o ) Y uilding,
MISCELLANEOUS CA

F 2

‘ng.

a-01-£15-9200 :

CCOUNT 3
_ ?rely,

~ } 4 \

S ! - o0

- 3L{,/rgi ‘Ziég;{‘jf
=" JABLON’

’ Commissioner

i
H
d Posting !

ertising at

. n-_'c'a
- 'S A BRI
SRl

;_5 | P

.__,;___._;_d____,d____;__.___”_;._d__ﬂ
. . CASHIER
LIDATION OR GIGHATURE OF ' ..
VA . o ) . ) . L .

8

N L by O3 G, ! f i PGt
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PETITION :OR VARIANCE

15tH Election District

Northeast corner of North Polnt Boulevard and
01d Battle Grove Road (3945 North Point Boulevard)

DATE AND TIME: Tuesday, September 24, 1685 at 10:00 a.m,

PUBLIC HEARING: Room 106, County Office Building, 111 West Chesapeake

Avenue, Towson, Maryland

" The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and

Being the property of
the plat filed with the Zoning Office.

Regulations of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing:

Petition for Zoning Variances from Section 409.2.b{3) to permit
53 parking spaces in lieu of the required 62 and Section 413.2.f
to permit a total of 230.2 square footage of signs in lieu of the
required 100 square feet, alsc Sectlon 238.2 to permit a side yard
setbazk of 28 feet in liau of the required 30 feet.

McDonald's Corporation as shown on

In the event that this Petition is granted, a building permit may be issued within
the thirty (30) day appeal period. The Zoning Cormissioner will, however, enter-
tain any request for a stay of the issuance of said permit during this period for

good cause showm.

Such request must be received in writing by the date of the

hearing set above or made at the hearing.

BY ORDER OF

ARNOLD JABLON
ZONING COMMISSIONER
OF BALTIMORE COUNTY

Robert W. Cannon, Esquire
100 Scuth Charles Street
Baltimore, Maryland 21201

August 23, 1485

NOTICE OF HEA RING
RE: PETITICN FOR VARIANCE
NE cor. North Pt. Blvd., & 014

Battle Grove Rd. (3945 North Pt. Blvd.)
15th Flertion District

McDonald's Corporation, Petitioner
Case No. 86-122-A

-

TIME: 10:00 a.m.

DATE: Tuesday, September 24, 1985

PLACE: Room 106, County Office Building, 111 West Chesapeake

Avenue, Towson, Marvland

o Y v—

BALTIMORE TOUNTY, MARYLAND
OFFICE OF FINANCE - REVENUE DIVISION
MISCELLANEQOUS CASH RECEIPT
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Beginning on the NE/corner of North Point Boulevard and Old Battle Grove

Road. Thence li. 29°06'20" west 92.39 ft., N. 42°35'22" East 190.0C ft.,

S. 41°31'10" East 243.73 ft., S. 42°37'28" West 38.43 ft. Thence by {1) by

line curving the the right with a radius of 108.5 feet the distance of 96.27 feet
which arc 1s subtended by a cord bearing south 67°-50'-40" west to a pipe and

(2) North 86°-34'-25" West 102.12 feet, North 32°-20'~16" West 36.25 ft. to the
place of beginning.
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TOWSON, MD,, .___September ' 5 ‘' 1.4 85
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FETTITION FOR VARIANCE -
15 Elocvon Districé - -

. IR ' _
THIS IS TO CERTIFY, that the annexed.advertisemezt was

' :s; : f.3
publisted in THE JEFFERSONIAN, a weekly newspaper printed

B - . - A f ot ‘o

| DATE AND TIME: Tuesdsy, Sep:

1 wember 24, 193 m 1000 8.
{ PUBLIC HEARING: Resm 106
i Comaty Office Buildiag, 11} W.
Chasapeake Avensc, T,"‘“‘i

and published in Towson, Baitimore (‘ountytf)!d., appe;ring on

¢
September S 19 8¢
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" anase Comsaty, by amtisority of the Zen-
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OFFICE OF

Durdalk Fagle

- 38 N. Dundalk Ave.
Dundalk, Md. 21222
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September 9, 1985 19

+33 "lg‘
L

hrnolid Jablon ir the matter of P.O. #63027 - Req. #L
78366 ~ Pet. for var. - 83 lines 8$23.20.

was insertedin  The Dundaik Eagle aweekly nein_is-
paper published in Baltimore County, Maryland, once a week

fOf one

¥
i,
e il B

xueon Twexweeks before the
1985 ;thatistosay,

the same was inserted in the issues of Sept. 5, 1965

4
L

“6th day of September

.
¥

4

2%

- Kimbel Publication, Inc.

: ' | per Publisher.
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